

No. 22-756

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANNETTE LINTHICUM ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBIN WAYNE SMITH,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEVI M. RAO

Counsel of Record

MEHWISH A. SHAUKAT*

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3490

devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Respondent

**Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing
under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur
Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement Of The Case	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. Procedural History	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition	10
I. The Decision Below is Correct and Consistent with this Court’s Precedent.	11
A. This is Not A “Difference of Opinion” Case.	11
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis of its Clearly Established Law is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent.....	14
II. Plenary Review is Unnecessary Because the Circuits are all Following this Court’s Precedent.	22
III. This Case Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review— Whether Summary or Plenary.....	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	16
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	17, 24
<i>Delaughter v. Woodall</i> , 909 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2018)	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Easter v. Powell</i> , 467 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2006)	9, 21
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17
<i>Garcia v. McCann</i> , 833 F. App'x 69 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	17
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	23, 27
<i>Jones v. Treubig</i> , 963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	17, 23, 27
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	16
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1346 (2021)	28

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	17
<i>Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights</i> , 969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Paugh v. Uintah Cnty.</i> , 47 F.4th 1139 (10th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 23, 25
<i>Tan Lam v. City of Los Banos</i> , 976 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	23, 27
<i>Wilkins v. City of Tulsa</i> , 33 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2022).....	25

Other Authorities

5th Cir. R. 47.5	9
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>McCann v.</i> <i>Garcia</i> , 142 S. Ct. 582 (2021) (No. 20-1592), 2021 WL 1988363	27
Samuel Beckett, <i>Waiting for Godot</i> (Grove Press 2011) (1953).....	19
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity</i> <i>Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	27
